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CLAIRE LICHTENFELS & HENRY JACKSON
VARIANCE PERMIT APPLICATION #806

STAFF REPORT
BASIC FACTS:

A request by Claire Lichtenfels and Henry Jackson for a variance to allow a 34-foot setback from Pine Crest
Road in lieu of the 60-foot setback from the center line of a public road that is required for structures in the
Agriculture/Forest zone. The property is located at 1194 Pine Crest Road, Moscow, Idaho, in Section 11,
Township 39 North, Range 05 West, B.M., in Latah County and referenced as Assessor’s Parcel Number
RP39NO5W112411A.

Site Characteristics:

Size of Parcel: 10.02-acres
Soils: Westlake-Latahco silt loams, 0 - 3 % slopes
(Latah County Soil Survey Plate #32)

Floodplain: Zone “A” & “C” (FIRM Panel # 160086 0245B)
Land Use and Regulations:

Comprehensive Plan Designation: Rural

Existing Zoning: Agriculture/Forest (A/F)

Existing Uses: Rural Residential and Agriculture

Neighboring Zoning: Agriculture/Forest (A/F)

Neighboring Uses: Rural Residential and Agriculture
Infrastructure/Services:

Water: Private Well

Sewer: Private Septic System

Access: Pine Crest Road - North Latah County Highway District

Schools: Moscow School District

Fire Protection:
Law Enforcement:

EXHIBITS:

Exhibit #1

Exhibit #1A :
Exhibit #1B :
Exhibit #1C
Exhibit #1D :
Exhibit #1E :
Exhibit #1F

Exhibit #2

Exhibit #2A :
Exhibit #2B :
Exhibit #2C
Exhibit #2D :
Exhibit #2E :
Exhibit #2F :

Exhibit #3

Moscow Rural Fire District

Latah County Sheriff
Staff Report
Criteria Worksheet
Vicinity and Comprehensive Plan Land Use Map
Zoning Map

Aerial Photograph and Adjacent Property Owners Map
Floodplain Overlay and 10 ft. Contour Map

Photos of Subject Property

Application Form (Submitted by Applicant)

Applicant’s Narrative (Submitted by Applicant

Vicinity Map (Submitted by Applicant)

Assessor’s Plat Maps (Submitted by Applicant)

Site Plan (Submitted by Applicant)

Petition in support of the request (Submitted by Applicant)
Photos of Subject Property (Submitted by Applicant)

Staff Introduction for Latah County Zoning Commission hearing on March 3, 2010

NOTE: Exhibits not included in the staff packet are available for review in the Planning Office, a
entered into the record during the public hearing.
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APPLICABLE STATUTE, ORDINANCE, AND COMPREHENSIVE PLAN SECTIONS:
Local Planning Act:
Idaho Code 67-6516, Variance Ordinance
Latah County Land Use Ordinance:
Section 3.01 Agriculture/Forest Zone
Section 7.02 Conditional Use Permits and Variances
Latah County Comprehensive Plan

I
|
|
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CRITERIA WORKSHEET

Note: This criteria worksheet does not represent staff analysis of information provided by the applicant supporters, or
opponents; however, staff has identified policies which may be applicable to this particular request. Information
submitted to the Planning Department prior to the mailing of the staff packet has been organized herein in relation to the
applicable criteria for approval or denial. This worksheet is intended only to help identify if all relevant criteria have
been addressed with supporting factual information and to provide a juxtaposition of any conflicting testimony that has
been presented.

Type of request:
Variance Application
Description of application:

A request by Claire Lichtenfels and Henry Jackson for a variance to allow a 34-foot setback from
Pine Crest Road in lieu of the 60-foot setback from the center line of a public road that is
required for structures in the Agriculture/Forest zone. The property is located at 1194 Pine Crest
Road, Moscow, Idaho, in Section 11, Township 39 North, Range 05 West, B.M., in Latah
County and referenced as Assessor’s Parcel Number RP39NOSW112411A.

Facts of application and the information submitted:

1. Section 7.02.01 requires that an application for a variance shall be made by the owner of
the affected property

The application was signed and submitted by the property owners, Claire Lichtenfels and Henry
Jackson, to the Planning and Building Department on January 27, 2010.

2. Section 3.01.03 of the Latah County Land Use Ordinance requires that all structures
shall be a minimum of 20 feet from the boundaries of any public right-of-way or 60 feet
from the center line of any road placed within the boundaries of a public right-of-way,
whichever is greater.

3. Section 7.02.02 states that e the Zoning Commission may grant a variance if the
Commission finds that the proposed variance meets each of the following criteria:

1. The variance will not be detrimental to the public interest or other property in the vicinity
of the proposed variance.

2. Compliance with setbacks, building height, yard or frontage requirements, and parking
requirements prescribed would deny the property owner an otherwise permitted use on the
property due to the parcel’s peculiar physical characteristics.

The Zoning Commission may also approve applications not meeting the criteria listed above if
the Commission finds that the variance is essential to the public health, safety, or welfare.

VAR #806 LCZC Criterta Worksheet LCZC Hrg: VAR 806
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PHOTOS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY FOR VAR #806

o~

(Plit taken looking outhwest)

(Photo taken looking Northeast)
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(Photo taken looking South)

(Photo taken looking East)
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Application for Varlance
Instructions BEAE ERET O e R TE et

Please complete the apph( ation and requrred attachments, Incompletp apphcatmns or applacataonb without all
required attachments will not be accepted. A public hearing will be scheduled only after Staff has determinad
the application is technically complete. Please type or print plainly with dark ink.

Please submit to: Latah County Department of Planning & Building
Latah Counry Courrhouse 5228 Adams, Room 205, P.O. Box 8068, Moscow, ID, 83843 (208) 883-7220

e SR e

s Apphcant Informatio

m, b ? Ly e i ‘;:g?ﬁ 5W§>§ Ui “ i i w“g’ 2 - ;' |
a. Applicant Name b. Home Phone c Work Phone
Claire Lsedendel s rHuUl( Jackon| $93-95Y |
d Mallmg Address e. City f. State g. Zip code T
QY Pine Creot ed MOscow D | 2843
h. Property Owner (if different than applicant) ) i, Home Phone j. Work Phone
. . ' |
k Mailing Address 1. City m. State “n. Zip code

i t. ‘:Elt»- m!(lref-:tt [:r ap[_‘h’(..abl?

l\q‘{ Pire Crest ﬁ(ﬁ

a. i‘lOqumlﬂ Jes.ginaton(s) e. FEMA Panel #

Zone k< C 0% 025 R

a f\whf 1SS0r'S F’arl el f"umbrar(m

PEW\\JDW\\D\LW f

) s Siie

f Dee (ree Rd
Existing Uses . ¢ . ) s
cesidgilio, aar cufugal

Note S/tes within an Area of City /mpact may requtre additional notification time pri

to public hearings or a hearmg before the other jur/sdlctlon

ice Provider Information (please attachiadditional information if requested)
otable Water (i.e. city, private well, water district) b. Sewage Disposal (i.e. city, sewer district or pnvdte saptic system)
(“LULJ-G u)e\’i

Qﬁw “—b{(?“. c g\{ SHIN
4. Adjacent Properties Infor{natioﬁ“‘f”“m‘”’ W i SR e e
a Zoning of Adjacent F'ropcrner / b. Existing Uss.s of A 1acent Prfpertle

@W}n(mmiw aibrluu
in " %3

L

Please lndlcate the section(s) of the Zonlng Code for whlch the variance is sought and explaln the curcumstances that requure the
variance. Section 7.02 of the Latah County Land Use Ordinance states a variance shall only be used to modify setbacks, building height,
yard or frontage requirements, and parking requirements on a lot or parcel of land prescribed by this ordinance.

Jﬁr%kmu Joriang dp Sechibn 3.0 .03 ot ZLan\t r;.u. (N rPr&dn-’{x O wﬂ\d@\
{tomn ¢ Lu(\f\\/ FME&/?HLU{“E# L:.\ 34 ' Lo Conder ot cogd H\"v*ﬁif-\ Ci[ 20

7. Attachments - i =S L
The appllcant does hereby certify that all of the above statements and All attachments should be reproducible in black and white at
information in any attachments transmitted herewith are true, and further 8y x 117

acknowledges that approval of this application may be revoked if it is found that B4 Fee: ($150.00) Make checks payable to Latah County.
any such statements are false.

W Completed Narrative Worksheet: See instructions
/ )\ B (;« onthe Rezone Narrative Worksheet.

d. Date

a Sngnature of Apphcant

Cﬁmw V/’L u,{ b

¢ Signature of Property Owner (if different than é|3_p—|icant)

Site Plan: The site plan should include a north arrow,
location of roads and rights-of-way, and existing buildings;
the location and dimensions of proposed facilities,
improvements and operations; as well as any other details

Office Use O REEch L necessary for the Planning and Zoning Commission or Board
Date Recelved hy County Fee Amount sceipt No of Adjustment to make a decision.
[/1 7 /[0 {5‘0 4 '3,,7! q60 K vicinity Map: The map should show the site location in
— . S relation to the City of Moscow, outlying neighborhoods,
VAR 5. Date Determined Technically Complete highways and roads, and natural features.
5 &
— ?O(J . L/ [e / e [] Other Attachments: The Zonin
Hearing Date o < shall have the authority to require any
,/\‘\ r Z 7T otO feels is necessary to make a fair reco
- ) — rezone request. LCZC Hrg: VAR 806
10{16:2006 JAPRBIPERMIT TECHWPermit Tech Forms\ApplicationsiFlanning&Zoning \ V
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s Cogy,  Variance Narrative Worksheet )
T~— RoplcabBTORBTANERRG. ST e e S R e S T

Cldice Leldentels | "gdE” 95y

Purpose: To assist the Zoning Commission in making an informed dccmmn regarding the applicant pursuant to
the requirements of the Latah County Land Use Ordinance

Instructions: Please respond to each section of this form. If you need more space, you may attach additional
sheets to Lhe worksheet
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We support Henry Jackson and Claire Lichtenfels of 1194 Pine Crest Rd, Moscow in
their request for a variance to the Zoning Code (Section 3.02.03). We understand the
variance would pertain to the setback of their hoophouse from Pine Crest Rd allowing it
to be 45 feet from the center of the road instead of 60 feet. The vanance would not be
detrimental to our properties.
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PHOTOS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY FOR VAR #806
(Submitted by Applicant)
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VAR #806 — STAFF INTRODUCTION

A request by Claire Lichtenfels and Henry Jackson for a variance to allow a 34-foot setback from Pine Crest
Ranl in lieu of the 60-foot setback from the center line of a public road that is required for structures in the
Agriculture/Forest zone. The property is located at 1194 Pine Crest Road, Moscow, Idaho, in Section 11,

Township 39 North, Range 05 West, B.M., in Latah County and referenced as Assessor’s Parcel Number
RP39NO5W112411A.

1. Section 7.02.01 requires that an application for a variance shall be made by the owner of the affected
property

The application was signed and submitted by the property owners, Claire Lichtenfels and Henry Jackson, to the
Planning and Building Department on January 27, 2010.

2. Section 3.01.03 of the Latah County Land Use Ordinance requires that all structures shall be a
minimum of 20 feet from the boundaries of any public right-of-way or 60 feet from the center line of any
road placed within the boundaries of a public right-of-way, whichever is greater.

3. Section 7.02.02 states that e the Zoning Commission may grant a variance if the Commission finds that
the proposed variance meets each of the following criteria:

1. The variance will not be detrimental to the public interest or other property in the vicinity of the proposed
variance.
2. Compliance with setbacks, building height, yard or frontage requirements, and parking requirements

prescribed would deny the property owner an otherwise permitted use on the property due to the parcel’s
peculiar physical characteristics.

The Zoning Commission may also approve applications not meeting the criteria listed above if the Commission
finds that the variance is essential to the public health, safety, or welfare.

Exhibits will now be entered into the record.
The following exhibits were submitted with the staff packet:

EXHIBITS:

Exhibit #1 Staff Report

Exhibit #1A : Criteria Worksheet

Exhibit #1B : Vicinity and Comprehensive Plan Land Use Map

Exhibit #1C : Zoning Map

Exhibit #1D : Aerial Photograph and Adjacent Property Owners Map
Exhibit #1E : Floodplain Overlay and 10 ft. Contour Map

Exhibit #1F : Photos of Subject Property

Exhibit#2 Application Form (Submitted by Applicant)

Exhibit #2A Applicant’s Narrative (Submitted by Applicant

Exhibit #2B : Vicinity Map (Submitted by Applicant)

Exhibit #2C : Assessor’s Plat Maps (Submitted by Applicant)

Exhibit #2D : Site Plan (Submitted by Applicant)

Exhibit #£2E : Petition in support of the request (Submitted by Applicant)
Exhibit #2F : Photos of Subject Property (Submitted by Applicant)
Exhibit #3 Staff Introduction for Latah County Zoning Commission hearing on March 3, 2010

That is all staff has unless the Commission has questions.
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